Commissioners of the Port Department of the City of Redwood City Authorizing the Issuance of 

Revenue Bonds and the Execution and Delivery of a Second Supplemental Indenture and a 

Bond Purchase Agreement and Authorizing Certain Related Matters.” 

The sum of Two Hundred One Thousand and One Hundred Eighty Five dollars 

($201,185) is hereby appropriated from general Port funds for the payment of interest on the 

Revenue Bonds Series 2012 during the Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025, and the 

expenditure of said sum for such purpose is hereby authorized. 

SECTION 8. REVENUE BONDS SERIES 2012-PRINCIPAL. The sum of Five Hundred 

Forty One Thousand and One Hundred Nine dollars ($541,109) is hereby appropriated from 

general Port funds for the payment of principal of the Revenue Bonds Series 2012 during the 

Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025, and the expenditure of said sum for such purpose is 

hereby authorized. 

SECTION 9. REVENUE BONDS SERIES 2012-RESERVES. The sum of Seven 

Hundred Forty Two Thousand and Two Hundred Ninety Four dollars ($742,294) theretofore 

appropriated, transferred and carried over in the Parity Bond Reserve Fund account held by the 

Trustee, is hereby re-appropriated and maintained pursuant to Resolution No. P-2178 during 

the Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025. 

SECTION 10. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS. The sum of Two Million and Eight Hundred 

Thousand dollars ($2,800,000) is hereby appropriated from Port Reserve Fund and Grant Fund 

in connection with Capital Improvements Program for the Port of Redwood City during the Fiscal 

Year July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025, and this expenditure of said sum for the purpose stated is

[...]

Office & Administrative Expenses $   217,198 

Line Item 3. Professional Services $   360,880 

Line Item 4. Promotion & Marketing $   355,000 

Line Item 5. Depreciation (Admin only) $     18,036 

Total-Administration $2,319,254 

SECTION 4. SUBVENTION. The sum of Six Hundred Nineteen Thousand and Seven 

Hundred Thirty Five dollars ($619,735) for voluntary Subvention to the City of Redwood City is 

hereby appropriated from general Port funds (derived from sources other than State granted 

lands) should the Board of Port Commissioners deem such funds as surplus and provided such 

payment does not violate Revenue Bond covenants and applicable state and federal laws.

[...]

Revenue Bonds, Approving an Official Statement, Authorizing the Execution and Delivery of a 

Third Supplemental Indenture, and Escrow Deposit and Trust Agreement and a Bond Purchase 

Agreement and Authorizing Certain Related Matters.” 

The sum of One Hundred Eighteen Thousand and Two Hundred Forty dollars 

($118,240) is hereby appropriated from general Port funds for the payment of interest on the 

Revenue Bonds Series 2015 during the Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025, and the 

expenditure of said sum for such purpose is hereby authorized. 

SECTION 6. REVENUE BONDS SERIES 2015-PRINCIPAL. The sum of Four Hundred 

Eighty Six Thousand and Six Hundred Sixty Seven dollars ($486,667) is hereby appropriated 

from general Port funds for the payment of principal of the Revenue Bonds Series 2015 during 

the Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025, and the expenditure of said sum for such purpose 

is hereby authorized.  

The Board of Port Commissioners may, by Resolution, transfer appropriated sums from